

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

IN RE: LANDAMERICA 1031 EXCHANGE )  
SERVICES, INC., INTERNAL REVENUE )  
SERVICE § 1031 TAX DEFERRED )  
EXCHANGE LITIGATION )

\_\_\_\_\_)  
)  
Angela M. Arthur, as Trustee of the Arthur )  
Declaration of Trust, dated December 29, 1988; )  
Vivian R. Hays, an individual; Leapin Eagle, LLC, )  
a limited liability company; Denise J. Wilson, an )  
individual; Ann T. Robins, an individual; and )  
Jane T. Evans, an individual; on their own behalf )  
and on behalf of a class of others similarly )  
situated, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

SunTrust Bank; Theodore L. Chandler, Jr.; )  
G. William Evans; Stephen Conner; Ronald B. )  
Ramos; Devon M. Jones; and Brenton J. Allen, )

Defendants. )

Case No.: MDL No. 2054

Southern District of California  
C.A. No. 3:09-cv-00054

District of South Carolina  
C.A. No.: 8:09-cv-00415

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
DISMISS OF DEFENDANT SUNTRUST BANKS, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. In General ..... 3

    B. SunTrust’s Knowledge ..... 3

    C. Substantial Assistance by SunTrust ..... 4

    D. The Underlying Wrongs of LES ..... 6

    E. LES’s Fiduciary Duties ..... 7

    F. Exchangers’ Right to Possession of the Exchange Funds ..... 7

    G. Elements of Conspiracy ..... 8

    H. Complaint is not a Fraud Pleading *vis-a-vis* SunTrust ..... 8

III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations with Regard to Knowledge on the Part of SunTrust Are Sufficient ..... 9

    B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Acts of Substantial Assistance by SunTrust to Support a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Aiding and Abetting Conversion Claims ..... 13

    C. Plaintiffs’ Pleading with Regard to the Underlying Wrongs of LES is Sufficient ..... 19

        1. The Bankruptcy Court Opinion ..... 19

            a. Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel are Not Applicable ..... 19

- b. Bankruptcy Code Presumptions Drove the Millard Opinion . . . . . 20
      - c. The Bankruptcy Court failed to consider extrinsic evidence which was admissible under Virginia law . . . . . 22
      - d. The Bankruptcy Opinion is Governed by Myriad Errors of Law . . 24
    - 2. The Exchange Funds Were Trust Funds . . . . . 28
      - a. The Exchange Agreement Created an Express Trust Under Which LES Held the Exchange Funds For The Benefit Of Each Exchanger . . . . . 28
      - b. LES’s Declarations That It Held The Exchange Funds in Trust Were Sufficient to Create A Trust . . . . . 33
      - c. In the Alternative, the Exchange Funds were Held as a Resulting Trust Because of the Nature of the Transaction and Because All Parties Intended for the Exchange Funds to be Held in Trust . . 33
  - D. Plaintiffs’ Pleading with Regard to the Existence of a Fiduciary Duty is Sufficient . . . . . 34
    - 1. LES was Trustee to the Exchange Funds . . . . . 35
    - 2. LES was a Fiduciary based on its Duties as QI . . . . . 35
    - 3. LES was a Broker . . . . . 35
    - 4. LES was an Agent. . . . . 37
  - E. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Sufficient Facts to Support a Claim Against SunTrust for Conversion and for Aiding and Abetting the Conversion of Exchange . . . . . 40
    - 1. Conversation by SunTrust . . . . . 41
    - 2. Aiding and Abetting Conversion . . . . . 42
  - F. SunTrust conspired with LES . . . . . 42
  - G. Plaintiffs’ Pleading against SunTrust does not sound in Fraud . . . . . 44
- V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>1924 Leonard Road, L.L.C. v. Van Roekel</i> , 272 Va. 543 636 S.E.2d 378 (Va. 2006) .....	28, 34
<i>Acordia of Virginia Insurance Agency, Inc. v. Genito Glenn, L.P.</i> , 263 Va. 377, 560 S.E.2d 246 (2002) .....	37
<i>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Pishvaian</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 659 .....	28
(E.D. Va. 2001)	
<i>Alderson v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 317 F. 2d 790 .....	31
(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1963)	
<i>Allen Realty Corp. v. Holbert</i> , 227 Va. 441, 318 S.E.2d 592 (1984) .....	7, 34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2007) .....	8, 9, 44
<i>Banks v. Mario Indus.</i> , 274 Va. 438, 650 S.E.2d 687 (2007) .....	38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	9
<i>Cahaly v. Benistar Prop. Exch. Trust Co.</i> , 451 Mass. 343 (Mass. 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Casey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1138 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Chance World Trading E.C. v. Heritage Bank of Commerce</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21451 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2004) .....	16
<i>City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 445, 466 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 1998) .....	5, 13
<i>City of North Myrtle Beach v. Hotels.com L.P.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85886, (D.S.C. Sept. 30, 2007) .....	9
<i>Cody v. United States</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	28
<i>Cohan v. Thurston</i> , 223 Va. 523, 292 S.E.2d 45 (1982) .....	22

*Columbia Nitrogen Corp. v. Royster Co.*, 451 F.2d 3 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) ..... 35

*Cook v. Garcia*, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 5980  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. Cal. Mar. 27, 1997) ..... 31

*Cromer Fin’l Ltd. v. Berger*, 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 17

*Dameron v. Old Republic National Title Insurance Company*,  
155 F.3d 718 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 7, 24

*Decker v. GlenFed, Inc. (In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.)*, 42 F.3d 1541  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 9

*DeGroot v. Exchanged Titles (In re Exchanged Titles)*, 159 B.R. 303  
(Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1993) ..... 31, 32

*Erickson v. Pardus*, 551 U.S. 89 (2007) ..... 8, 9

*Fiol v. Doellstedt*, 50 Cal.App. 4<sup>th</sup> 1318 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) ..... 15

*Firestone v. Wiley*, 485 F.Supp. 2d 695 (E.D.Va. 2007) ..... 43

*First Virginia Bank v. O’Leary*, 251 Va. 308, 467 S.E.2d 775 (1996) ..... 40

*Frontier Pepper’s Ferry, LLC v. Landamerica 1031 Exch. Servs., Inc.*  
*(In re Landamerica Financial Group, Inc.)*, No. 08-35994-KRH  
(Bankr. E.D. Va. May 7, 2009) ..... 21

*Gibbens v. Hardin*, 239 Va. 425, 389 S.E.2d 478 (1990) ..... 34

*Gifford v. Dennis*, 230 Va. 193, 198-99, 335 S.E.2d 371 (Va.1985) ..... 34

*Gordonsville Energy, L.P. v. Virginia Elec. and Power Co.*, 257 Va. 344,  
512 S.E.2d 811 (1999) ..... 7

*Grace v. Corn. Exchange Bank*, 287 N.Y. 94, 38 N.E.2d 449 (1941) ..... 17

*Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Farmers National Bank*, 24 Tenn. App. 699, 149 S.W.2d  
473 (1940) ..... 5

*Hartzell Fan, Inc. v. Waco, Inc.*, 256 Va. 294, 505 S.E.2d 196 (1998) ..... 38

*Helena Chemical Company v. Huggins*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92449

(D.S.C. Nov. 13, 2008) ..... 43

*Henry v. Lehman Commer. Paper, Inc. (In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.),*  
471 F. 3d 977 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*In re Bullion Reserve v. Bozek*, 836 F.2d 1214 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 21

*In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters.*, 580 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D. Ohio 2008) ..... 17

*Johnson v. Kaugars*, 1988 Va. Cir. LEXIS 213 (Va. Cir. Oct. 21, 1988) ..... 43

*Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. United American Bank of Memphis*, 21  
F.Supp.2d 785 (W.D. Tenn. 1998) ..... 5

*Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.*, 459 F.3d 273 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Manty v. Miller & Homes, Inc. (In re Nation-Wide Exch. Services, Inc.)*, 291 B.R. 131)  
(Bankr. D. Minn. 2003) ..... 3

*Metric Constructors, Inc. v. Bank of Toyko-Mitsubishi, Ltd.*, 2000 U.S. App.  
LEXIS 23185 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 13, 2000) ..... 27

*Millard Refrigerated Servs. v. LandAmerica 1031 Exch. Servs.*  
(*In re LandAmerica Fin. Group, Inc.*), 2009 Bankr.  
LEXIS 940 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 15, 2009) ..... 19, 20, 21, 24, 26

*Monument Assoc. v. Arlington County Bd.*, 242 Va. 145,  
408 S.E.2d 889 (1991) ..... 40

*Morris v. Morris*, 248 Va. 590, 449 S.E.2d 816 (1994) ..... 28, 34

*Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal., N.A.*, 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101  
(C.D. Cal. 2003) ..... 5, 12

*Nigerian National Petroleum Corp. v. Citibank*,  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11599 (S.D.N.Y July 30, 1999) ..... 13

*PCO, Inc. v. Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil & Shapiro, LLP*  
150 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 384 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2007) ..... 41

*PGI, Inc. v. Rathe Prods., Inc.*, 265 Va. 334 (2003) ..... 8, 41

*Rachel Thomas, and Others v. C.W. House, and Others*, 145 Va. 742,

134 S.E. 673 (1926) .....	28
<i>Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 978, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1999) .....	14
<i>Ryan v. Hunton &amp; Williams</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13750 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000) .....	15
<i>Sandpiper Vill. Condo. Ass'n v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> 428 F.3d 831 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Scott v. Branch Banking and Trust Co.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 667 (W.D.Va. 2008) .....	15
<i>Siegel v. Boston (In re Sale Guar. Corp.)</i> , 220 B.R. 660 (B.A.P. 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1998) .....	28, 32
<i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 261 Va. 561 544 S.E.2d 666 (2001) .....	8, 41, 42
<i>State of Washington v. Grimes</i> , 111 Wn. App. 544, 46 P.3d 801 (Wash Ct. App. 2002) .....	31
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008) .....	20
<i>Taxel v. Vaca (In re San Diego Realty Exch., Inc.)</i> , 132 B.R. 424 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1991) .....	3
<i>Unencumbered Assets Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Bank (In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters.)</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (S.D. Ohio 2009) .....	19
<b><u>Statutes and Rules of Court:</u></b>	
11 U.S.C. §541 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 1031 .....	passim
26 C.F.R. (Treas. Reg) § 1.1031(k)-1 .....	passim
26 C.F.R. (Treas. Reg) § 1.451-2(a) .....	39
26 C.F.R. (Treas. Reg) § 1.451-1(b) .....	39
Virginia Code § 8.1-205 .....	22

Virginia Code §54.1-2100 ..... 7, 23, 35

Virginia Code §54.1-2103 ..... 36

Virginia Code §54.1-2107 ..... 36

Virginia Code §54.1-2108 ..... 37

Virginia Code §54.1-2131 ..... 37

Rule 8(a)(2), F.R.Civ. P. .... 8

Rule 9(b), F.R.Civ.P. .... 3, 8, 9, 44

**Other Authority:**

*Restatement (Second), Agency* §13 ..... 378

*Restatement (Second) Torts* § 234 ..... 42

*Restatement (Third) of Trusts* § 10 ..... 33

*Restatement (Third) of Trusts* § 5 ..... 23, 28, 29, 33

*Restatement (Third) of Trusts* § 45 ..... 33

*Restatement (Third) of Torts* §§ 77 ..... 7

*Restatement (Third) of Torts* §§ 78 ..... 7

FEA Code of Ethics ..... 7, 11, 22, 23, 35
